

Kirkham House  
John Comyn Drive  
WORCESTER  
WR3 7NS

0330 053 4356  
hw.enquiries@nhs.net

13 January 2023

Dear C. Waits,

**Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000**  
**Ref no: FOI-2749-HER-WOR**

Thank you for your request dated 20 December 2022.

We can confirm that the ICB does hold the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

Q 1	Your Question:  Please provide the names of all CQC registered residential, nursing and supported living providers currently commissioned by the ICB to meet the needs of adults with learning disabilities and epilepsy.							
	Our Response:  <b>Please see below</b>							
Q 2	Your Question:  For each provider, please specify the number of placements currently funded through NHS Continuing Healthcare.							
	Our Response:							
	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Provider</th> <th>Nursing Home</th> <th>Residential Home</th> <th>Supported Living</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Martha House (Martha Trust)</td> <td>5</td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Provider	Nursing Home	Residential Home	Supported Living	Martha House (Martha Trust)	5	
Provider	Nursing Home	Residential Home	Supported Living					
Martha House (Martha Trust)	5							

Precious Homes Ltd			<5
Coombe House	<5		
Corran Support Ltd			<5
Inspire NeuroCare	<5		
Merecroft (Midway Care)		<5	
Aspiration Care (southwest Adults)			<5
Clementi Court	<5		
Natalie House		<5	
Safe Harbour		<5	
Dimensions (UK) Ltd			<5
Elysium Healthcare Ltd	<5		
Accomplish Group			<5
Inspiration Care Ltd			<5
Selwyn Care Ltd	<5		
Hawthorns Nursing Home	<5		
Futures Care Ltd			<5
Inclusion Care Ltd			<5
Edward House (Selwyn Care)		<5	
New Leaf Supported Living Ltd			<5
Wellcroft House		<5	
Fairmont Residential Ltd			<5
Eastbank (Eastbank Residential and Supported Living Limited)		<5	
Fitzroy Support	<5		
The Dean Neurological Centre	<5		
Agnes House		<5	
Chepstow House (Ross) Ltd		<5	

Gray Healthcare Ltd			<5
Orbital 4 Support Ltd			<5
Community Therapeutic Services (Stewart Court)			<5
Edgeview Nursing Home	<5		
Herefordshire Council	<5		
Sunfield School	<5		
Hernes Nest House	<5		
The Garth (Mr & Mrs A J Prior)	<5		
Hesley Group (Low Laithes)		<5	
Daneswood	<5		
Hesley Village		<5	
Nene House	<5		
46 Sedgley Road (Pathways)			<5
Options Malvern View		<5	
Independence Homes Ltd			<5
Pobl Group Ltd	<5		
Inspiration Care	<5		
Priory Eastrop House			<5
Autism West Midlands (The Burrows Unit)	<5		
Seco Support Ltd			<5
Brinton Care Home	<5		
Services for Independent Living			<5
Komplex Care			<5
Swanton Care & Community (Autism North) Ltd			<5
Lifeways		<5	
The Elms	<5		
MacIntyre Care	<5		

Voyage	<5		
Malvern View Care Home Ltd	<5		
Cintre Community Limited			<5
Craegmoor Lammas Lodge Priory	<5		
<b>Total</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>33</b>

**Please be advised that under Section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 – personal information, this information is exempt as releasing a low figure could inadvertently disclose personally identifiable information, which would breach data protection principles. Therefore, in this instance we have noted that the figure as less than or equal to 5**

You will note that we have applied an exemption to question Two. This is explained below:

<b>Question No.</b>	<b>Reason for exemption</b>
2	Please be advised that under Section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 – personal information, this information is exempt as releasing a low figure could inadvertently disclose personally identifiable information, which would breach data protection principles.

### **Right of Appeal**

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this response was issued.

### **To request an internal review**

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at [MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net](mailto:MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net) or by post to Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

[Title]

[Publish Date]

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9  
5AF

[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Simon Trickett', written in a cursive style.

**Simon Trickett**

**Chief Executive  
Herefordshire and Worcestershire ICB**